Your complimentary
use period has ended.
Thank you for using
PDF Complete.

SINCE 1839

= oo BRINLY
) ) OWNER'S MANUAL

- 1ot alone, matted lyers of thatch and large
il llwn ‘which

oy
round o can't b washed wayl B i Dase it oot
steel tines gently comb thatch and clippings to
the surface where they can be re-mulched,
collected, or let exposed to the clements to
break down.

heritage,
can trust In caring for your lawn.
Our Quality Products

Aerators

Carts

DE-THATCHER

MODEL DT300

Lrtlizer, air, and wate 0 each
heLawn'sfot sysem, where they

the most s
fewer chenical applications and
s roguentyaeriag, “IMPORTANT: THIS MANUAL CONTAINS INFORMATION FOR THE SAFETY OF PERSONS AND

beclirpisndpunh ot PROPERTY. READ IT CAREFULLY BEFORE ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION OF THE EQUIPMENT!"

rounded comner design which prevents soil,
gravel, mulch, sand, etc. from getting trapped.
along the edges (where they can cause rust),
Sndth eackaiei, oo allesio b NO
obstructions to

e At gt
o the lawn care enthusast who
Gomands e it n t srationt

catch material when dumping, LIMITED WARRANTY
These carts are built to last with our solid steel
axles, heavy steel beds, and our state-of-the-art Brinly-Hardy Company warrants only to the orginal retail purchaser that this product will remain free of
‘powder coated paint finish. defects in workmanship and materials under normal use and service for a period of two (2) years (NOTE:

ninety (90) days for commercial or rental use) commencing with the date of purchase.

Our larger 2.5 and 3.5 . . Spreaders ofer

Any parts found to be defective within the warranty period will be replaced, with proof of date of purchase, at

e sl puls "
i Lot Brinly Hardy Company’s expense. Our obligation under s warranty is expressly limited to replacement o
repair, atour option of aterial o ithin thirty (30) days of receipt of
Al ade 1ho parts. Thia warranty doos not apply to damage Gaused by unfeasonable use. mcludmgvanure to provide
necessary maintenance, nor does it apply to any transportation or labor charges.
- — —— —— - cuTheRE - —— - - —~-~
WE MAKE NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY NOR IS ANYONE AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY ON OUR
BEHALF. ANY IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY ORFITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF
THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY. WE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES OF ANY,KIND.  a MADE INUSA.
BRINLY-HARDY COMPANY (877) 728-8224
Warranty Rogistration Card A Brinly-Hardy Sweeper s sure to make your B
zler;semwmwm ﬁ:m Wmmﬁ Ru[':f'ﬂm outside chores much easier! Forget the brooms
ad, place nan envelope and mail o us so and rakes .
thatwe will ave a ecord of your pur Clopings, ,{:‘;;"‘,:d‘“ﬁ )
and your comments. e INTRODUCTION The de-thatcher is recommended for use with
bins or bags, The spring-loaded Compost Clip . riders, and lawn/garden tractors.
‘makes it a snap! 7
The regutar removal of thatch is critical Fold out the carton and lay on a flat surface for
For even more versatly,stach ous ne to the maintenance of a heaithy la use as a pad during assembly. =
Detbaiche Kt to thr our 30" ot 36" The de-thatcher will effectively dislodge
‘Sweper, and tackle two jobs at onicel excessive thatch from your lawn. Thatch NOTE: Before starting assembly, arrange each kind
BRINLY-| “ARDVCOMPANV - is a layer of stems, clippings, runners, of hardware into a group to ease assembly
P.0.BOX 1 wm“_“‘ . asasons aiid roots, and leaves that have not decayed.
JEFFERSONVILLE IN 47131-0018 R ey Y Excessive thatch pre-vents air, water NOTE: It is recommended that you carefully read
L1414 and fertilizer from reaching the roots. this Owner's Manual BEFORE starting assembly.
HARDWARE REF Lasiiy
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
Aoy the togo. dacet
2 8-6922 Decal, Logo 1 o the unit as shown.
.20 st 6 R825 Gauge Wheel 2
Hox dam Nt /2" 7 R-587P 5/16" Wing nut 2
9 R-653 Thatching tine 8
No.21 -21M10128 10 R-974 Safety wire 2
Truss Hend Seraw 1" R-820-10 Drawbar 1
14 R-1541 Decal, War 1
No23.-30MI000P 16 R-832 Special camage bolt, 5/16"x 3" 2
AR <} 17 R-1540-10 Tine Tray 1
No.26.- 40M1600P 18 1M1648P 1/2" XS“ Hex bolt 2
Lok washer, 112 Nozs- sonticome - 21 20M1012P 5/16" x 3/4° Round Head Screw 2
Lock Washer, 5/16° 23 30M1000P 5/16" Hex 2
24 30M1600P 1/2" Hexnt 2
= 25 ‘40M1000P 5/16" Lock washer 4
18- e e g 516 27 45M1111P 5/16" Plain washer 2
foxtemBo et Rozr.asuniip Pl 28 45M1717P 1/2" Plain washer 8
e ene 29 31M1600P Hex Jam Nut, 1/2" 2
oons neoumsn FOR ASSEMBLY: el ;",Z‘:"a"' ”““‘(J‘,"i.,“m, i
' a0 bt 10, 10t e

- y;vzwﬂnver (Fiat_Blade) carrlage bolts 5/

* par ol prs (ipioint recommended) EEE ok s 13) e oo BRINLY HARDY COMPANY
i JEFFERSONVILLE, IN.
1 5fa wenen sach ro oo racke (12 1 e ST

Gt (1) 2 Shown wsing o 5716 x
1 - adjustable wrench 344 v ;Q;;n rews, @) :u/‘;ﬁ‘ ok (877) 728-8224
. Tighten securely.

- adustable wrenches

] At it logo deal oo a5 shown by
ssembly dwg. on page
SEMBLY Quality
Doar Customer, oty ityarg Younmaooverydiot
L 1. Tum the tine upside MOUNTING AND ADJUSTMENT proud u ip & new replacement
b the tne sy (17 st doun 5 o produob sach Emmmngum Vo w34 hers 2 charge:
<o ray 22 shown. (¢ LEVELING ADASTVEN dams Shouluynurpwc Sty S
7o evo cals n sighy Sl 1 et ol s s 520 . . have & Qi Iosuanco Polly. " i
e e vy ) Wi 1t loop sidal e o, ceway. €. e Lol Adusmen Bot ot gg'u recuotana part}
ray siot down with a hammer 1o
h o from.sipping out. Maks. sure

o " pressd i e vy down o 0y

NOTE: Read the Instrctions for proper
assembly and operaton.

Tvead ach ety wie (10)
bend

uaton A Be uro ea
pltaly over the swaight portion of
safey wire.

ALURE TO INSTALL THE SAFETY WIRES
‘ nzsuu W PERSOUAL WY A TN
ISENGAGE FROM THE TRAYI

Mustraton A

3. Attach sach of the wheels ©

helght adjusiment sto, leve the tine tray by
Ioosning and ighonhg (wroqied) e o
ving nuts on the
HEIGHT ADIUSTMENT

o, loosen e 112 ho bols n the wiels

el Gefeied rearward Tignen ah s

on
S Gmmante: Bocion of i Waly istra-
TS vl 1n i 0 0 o Yo

N)fl Card ﬂwa-w-y
may callus ol roe at (877) 728-8224. By

WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD
To register your new product for warranty, please complete and return this card

OPERATION

CAUTIONI When backing - carelully
Staight o svoid jackknifing, which could

Tho dothatcher wil quickly clean lawns of

nd
thaiching can bo done 56 3 single Indope
operalon, or can be accomplishod whio mowing.
For best resulls, uso a “crisscioss” patter

your Jawn. The ey 10 godd_performance i the

Gethatcher i the Hipping" actlon of the tnes.
Most lawn conditons wil not require extra

welght on the ray, but fu some cases, con
“atio blocks* may be needed. NOTE: Paio blacks.
are recommended for weight beoause of thei
profle; however, any type of welght s suiable,

dethatcher sppears 1o be W

Name: Phone:
uncing’, hen additional welghts shodld be. + “Address:
b R e tatns, ke City: Statee_ Zip:_ Country:
s omonn g 5 o Product Purchased: Model No.:
Packing No. (On Carton):.
MAINTENANCE Where Purchased: Date Purchased:
The.dostatoner i ssentaly mantenaros- Type of o7 owned 7 NiEke Model-
iroe Fouovr, 35 i any sl procun
e Size of Cawn?(] 1/4 1o 1/2 acre [11/210 1acre (11105 acres Clover 5 acr
1 s v 30 b apaced Doyougarden?  Dyes 0 no Use tractor? 0 tiller? &
S ey may e s 1o pry . o Yoir
ab o e tab may b iapped down rom he
1o o Teeze the e YOUR WILL BE e

Store in & dry



http://www.pdfcomplete.com/cms/hppl/tabid/108/Default.aspx?r=q8b3uige22

